
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (Agenda), Graham Watts (Minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 

 
 
 

3333 September 2014 
3 September 2014 
 
 
To: 

 
 
The Leader – Councillor Ray Manning 

 Deputy Leader – Councillor Simon Edwards 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors  Mark Howell, Mick Martin, Robert Turner, 

David Whiteman-Downes, Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the SWANSLEY 
ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 
2014 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from Cabinet members.   
   
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 12 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

10 July 2014 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
 POLICY ITEM   
 
6. Corporate Enforcement & Inspection Policy (Key)  13 - 22 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 
 OPERATIONAL ITEM   
 
7. Position Statement: Finance, Performance and Risk 2014/15 Q1   23 - 64 
 This item will be considered by Scrutiny and Overview Committee on 

4 September. Any specific comments and/or recommendations will be 
reported to Cabinet at the meeting. 

 

   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
8. Welfare Reform/Under Occupation   65 - 82 
 To receive a report and analysis of the financial year 2013/14.  
   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
9. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee    
 To receive any recommendations arising from the committee meeting 

held on 4 September 2014. 
 

   
10. Issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee    
 The Partnerships Review Committee has not met since the last 

Cabinet meeting. 
 

   
11. Updates from Cabinet Members Appointed to Outside Bodies    
 
12. Reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council 

meetings  
  

 
13. Reports from Member Champions    
 
 Confidential Item - Members Only 

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act). 
   

14. South Cambs Ltd - Business Case Update (Key)  83 - 98 
 



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
  

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council
[...]
earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 
We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 10 July 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council) 
 Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 

Portfolio Holder) 
 
Councillors: Pippa Corney Planning Portfolio Holder 
 Mark Howell Housing Portfolio Holder 
 Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 David Whiteman-

Downes 
Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 

 Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder 
 Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Councillors David Bard, Kevin Cuffley, Alison Elcox, Sue Ellington, Lynda Harford, Cicely Murfitt 
and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 

  Procedural Items   

 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, announced that the Greater Cambridge 

City Deal had been signed by the Rt Hon Nick Clegg MP (Deputy Prime Minister), the Rt 
Hon Greg Clark MP (Minister for Cities and the Constitution), Councillor Steve Count 
(Leader of Cambridgeshire County Council), Councillor Lewis Herbert (Leader of 
Cambridgeshire City Council), Jeremy Sanders (Pro-Vice-Chancellor, University of 
Cambridge) and himself as Leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  The 
Council would be asked to formally approve its commitment to the City Deal at a 
meeting of Full Council later in the year. 
 
Councillor Manning also announced that the Leader of the City Council had suggested 
celebrating the 70th anniversary of the end of World War II with two events, one in South 
Cambridgeshire and 
[...]
f up to £50,000 in shares in the Local 
Government Association’s Bonds Agency. 

 
(b) DELEGATED the final decision on investment to the Executive Director 

(Corporate Services) in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 
  
12. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 2013/14 - Q4 
 
 Cabinet considered a report which set out a statement on the Council’s position with 

regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, capital expenditure and requests 
for budget rollovers from 2013-14 to 2014-15.  The report also presented the Council’s 
year-end position with regard to its corporate objectives and performance indicators. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder, 
presented the financial elements of the report, specifically highlighting the following: 
 

•  vacancies and other in-year changes to staffing budgets had resulted in savings 
of £218,100; 

•  improved economic conditions had resulted in lower payments than anticipated 
to benefits claimants.  With recovery of amounts previously paid, to which there 
was no entitlement, and other income, a saving of £295,200 had been achieved 
which demonstrated that the Council had implemented benefits reform smoothly 
and effectively; 

•  the refuse collection and recycling service as a result of reduced staffing and 
fuel costs, through managing staff numbers and flexible working and increased 
trade refuse income, provided savings of £60,500; 

•  planning income was £746,800 more than originally estimated due to a number 
of large fees relating to planning permission for solar panel developments; 

•  the effect of the new retained non-domestic rates system, the operation of 
which had been devolved to councils for the first time in 2013-14, had been 
£550,000 more than estimated mainly due to refunds to ratepayers as agreed 
by the Valuation Officer relating to previous years.  It was emphasised that this 
was money being paid out by the Council, not receiv
[...]
al Strategy and Corporate Plan, linking in with the service planning 
process. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

(a) NOTED the policy and financial context for the annual refresh of the 
Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
(b) ENDORSED the provisional priority areas identified in paragraph 21 of 

the report. 
 
(c) AGREED the corporate cycle as referred to in paragraphs 22 – 27 and 

Appendix F of the report. 
 

(d) APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices 
D and E of the report. 

  

  Standing Items   

 
14. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 No issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee were reported. 
  
15. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 No issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee were reported. 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 10



Cabinet Thursday, 10 July 2014 

16. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning and Transportation, 

reported that he had recently attended the very successful London-Stansted-Cambridge-
Consortium Conference 2014.  He had been invited, on behalf of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, as a speaker and also chaired one of the sessions as part of the 
Conference. 

  
17. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, reported that he had recently 

attended a meeting of Bourn Parish Council. 
  
18. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS 
 
 No reports from Member Champions were received. 
  
19. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 
 Future meeting dates were AGREED as follows: 

 
- 11 September 2014 – 6pm 
- 16 October 2014 – 6pm 
- 13 November 2014 – 2pm 
- 15 January 2015 – 2pm 
- 12 February 2015 – 2pm 
- 9 April 2015 – 6pm  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 11  Sep
[...]
DC staff. 

13. This Council does not believe that anyone should benefit from illegal, unfair or 
unauthorised activities. In such cases, SCDC will actively consider using the Proceeds 
of Crime Act 2002 to recover and confiscate any money or assets arising from such 
activities. 

14. Enforcement and regulation can still be delivered with great customer service. In our 
letters and other communications, SCDC will use “plain English” to give the right 
message, in the right way, at the right time, to meet the needs of the people with whom 
we are communicating. 

15. SCDC will publicise its enforcement & regulatory activities to keep residents and 
businesses informed and, where necessary, to act as a deterrent.  

16. If you are unhappy with the way SCDC has acted in undertaking its enforcement and 
regulatory activities, you can raise your concerns or make a complaint via our 
corporate complaints process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 

 
11 September 2014 

 
Lead Officer: Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 
 

POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 2014/15 Q1 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny and Overview Committee and Cabinet with a statement on the 

Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks. 
Integrated reporting in this way gives Members the opportunity to examine any areas 
of concern and determine the appropriate action.  The report also gives contextual 
information about the district, in the latest Area Key Statistics and Health Profile. 
 

2. There are no key decisions arising directly from the report, although any specific 
feedback in respect of finance, performance and risk issues may be built into future 
service and resource planning and may be subject to future key decisions.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. Cabinet is invited to: 

 
(a) consider, comment on and note the Council’s provisional financial outturn 

position, together with the performance and risk matters and contextual 
information set out in the report and appendices A-G; 

(b) approve the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices E-F. 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. These recommendations enable Members to maintain a sound understanding of the 

organisation’s financial position and performance.  This forms part of the evidence 
base for the annual review of priorities and will allow, where appropriate, redirection 
of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address areas of concern.  
 

5. The Strategic Risk Register and Matrix forms the record of corporate risks the Council 
currently faces in the achievement of strategic aims and the delivery of services, 
together with control measures to address / sources of assurance over the risks.  
 
Background 

 
6. This is the first position statement for 2014-15, providing updates in respect of: 

• the Corporate Plan 2014-2019, agreed by Council in February 2014; 
• key Performance Indicators, agreed by Executive Management Team (EMT) 

in April 2014, 
• the Financial Position at 30 June 2014; 
• the Strategic Risk Register, and 
• the latest Area and Health Profiles for the district. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Executive Summary 
 
Corporate Plan 

 
7. The Council is progressing twelve key Objectives within its Corporate Plan 2014-

2019.  Detailed commentary on progress with each of the actions, bringing together 
relevant finance and performance information, is set out in Appendix A.  The 
appendix presents updates in terms of achievements to date and work still to do, 
reflecting that the plan period runs from 2014-2019, with many of its key objectives 
being implemented to deliver benefits over a medium to long term time frame.  As 
such, several of the actions comprise major programmes and projects which are 
wo
[...]
scriptions, control measures / 
sources of assurance or timescales to progress are highlighted in the draft risk 
register, attached as Appendix E.  The draft Strategic Risk Matrix, attached as 
Appendix F, shows risk impact and likelihood scores in tabular form.   

 
13. A particular risk to note is STR05, Lack of Land Supply.  The Council has lost two 

planning appeals at Waterbeach based on the lack of 5 year land supply.  Planning 
agents and developers have indicated that they are preparing major planning 
applications for submission during Autumn 2014.  The Likelihood score has therefore 
been increased from 4 (Likely) to 5 (Almost certain) and additional control measures 
have been put in place to address the risk. 
 

14. In reviewing the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix, Cabinet could: 
 
(a) add to, delete from, or make other changes to risks, in terms of either the title 

or detail of the risks or control measures / sources of assurance; 
(b) alter the assessment of risks, in terms of either their impact or likelihood. 
 
Considerations – Performance, Finance and Risk 
 
The following considerations are brought to Members’ attention, linked to specific 
Corporate Plan objectives: 
 

15. Objective (1) Develop the property company pilot scheme into a full business plan to 
deliver affordable housing and generate income 
 
South Cambs Limited has entered a five-year lease arrangement with the Ministry of 
Defence for the rent of 27 properties at Park Crescent, Waterbeach.  The project 
generates surpluses, helping to fund the pilot scheme. 
 

16. Objective (2) Improve Efficiency and Value for Money within a viable financial 
strategy 

 
The General Fund projected full-year working surplus is £910,500 (5.71%).  Budget 
holders continue to actively manage costs down, which leads to favourable variances, 
either in-year one-off, or that continue to have an ongoing effect in future years.  
Services continue to be delivered and performance maintained.   
[...]
her Sales (1,400,000) (1,400,000) (310,006) 0
Other Capital Receipts (100,000) (100,000) (151,125) (151,100) p
Other Grants & Allowances (14,951,340) (14,951,340) (366,929) 0
Borrowing (7,000,000) (7,000,000) 0 0

============ ============ ============ ==============
Capital Receipts Total (26,051,340) (26,051,340) (1,289,685) (155,600)

============ ============ ============ ==============
Capital Net Receipts (172,000) (172,000) 510,063 (158,600)

31 March 2014 31 March 2015
Usuable Capital Receipts Reserve (3,568,492) (3,899,092)
Usuable Earmarked Reserves (531,270) (531,270)

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix D Significant items of variances 
 
 
 
Listed below are significant items comprising the variances identified in Appendix C.   
The paragraph letters below cross reference to particular lines in that appendix. 

 
 
 
General Fund 

 
a. An analysis of Departmental Accounts compared to the original estimates indicates 

that vacancies and other changes to staffing budgets are projected to result in savings 
of £57,100.  This figure is arrived at after allowing for a reduction of £500,000 for 
vacancies which was included in the estimates and after taking into account the use of 
temporary staff to manage turnover and cover vacancies.  It has also been assumed 
that £70,000 of future savings will be achieved by as yet non specified vacancies;  

 
Leader 

 
b. Sustainability has received additional income of £16,800 from another authority in 

respect of staffing costs related to the Green Deal initiative;  
 

Environmental Services 
 

c. Refuse Collection & Recycling Service: Successful over-achievement of trade 
waste income against profiled budget, flexible working arrangements and reduced staff 
sickness levels, and lower fuel costs than planned for, are resulting in a positive 
variance against profiled budget estimated at £157,000 for the year; 

 
d. The Street Cleansing Service similarly manages staff numbe
[...]
ww.healthprofiles.info
South Cambridgeshire - 24 July 20144© Crown Copyright 2014

Page 64



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader and Cabinet 11 September 2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Director of Housing  

 
 

WELFARE REFORM/UNDER OCCUPATION 
 

Review of impact within South Cambridgeshire 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To inform Cabinet of the impacts of the under occupation charge in South 

Cambridgeshire and to review the impact of the Council’s initiatives in the first 12 
months of the policy change.  

 
Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the report.  
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
3. The Council has been successful in supporting tenants to maintain their rental 

payments but this has come at a financial cost to the Housing Revenue Account. 
There may also be unintended consequences of the policy that need to be noted and 
which may require further Council responses in the future. 

 
Background 

 
4. The Government introduced changes to Housing Benefit which took effect from 

1 April 2013. These changes known as the Under Occupation Charge and colloquially 
called the ‘bedroom tax’, involved the reduction in the amount of housing benefit 
payable to households deemed to be under occupying by more than one bedroom. 

 
5. The policy only applies those of working age and excludes people of pensionable 

age. 
 

Considerations 
 
6. The Council were initially concerned that there would be a significant increase in rent 

arrears as a result of this change. The work undertaken to date has helped to mitigate 
this risk. 

 
7. The Council was also concerned that the option to downsize to a smaller property 

would be hampered by the lack of smaller sized properties in the council housing 
stock particularly the lack of one bedroom homes. This remains a concern and at 
current rates of turnover it would take over 20 years to meet all of the current demand 
for one bed properties. 
 

8. The Council has used the Discretionary Ho

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Thursday, 11 September 2014 at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Manning (Leader of the Council)
Councillor Simon Edwards (Deputy Leader of the Council, Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder)

Councillors: Mick Martin Environmental Services Portfolio Holder
Robert Turner Planning Portfolio Holder
David Whiteman-
Downes

Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder

Tim Wotherspoon Strategic Planning and Transportation Portfolio Holder
Nick Wright Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director
Stephen Hills Director of Housing
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

Councillors David Bard, Kevin Cuffley, Lynda Harford, Cicely Murfitt, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith 
and Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Howell.

Procedural Items

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the following amendments:

- the word ‘formed’ be replaced by the words ‘agreed to form’ in resolution (a) of 
minute number 7;

- the amendment of a typographical error in the second paragraph of minute 
number 10 to reflect that an ‘in principle’ investment of £25 million was approved.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of the Council, welcomed Councillor Robert Turner to 
his first meeting of Cabinet as the new Portfolio Holder for Planning.



Cabinet Thursday, 11 September 2014

Councillor Manning reported that a letter had been received from the Local Government 
Boundary Commission, informing the Council that it would commence an electoral 
review in 2015, to end in 2016 for implementation in 2019, involving ‘all-out’ elections.  
Further details would be reported to the Council as they were made available and an 
item had been included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Civic Affairs 
Committee scheduled to be held on 25 September 2014.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

Operational Items

5. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION POLICY

Cabinet considered a report which sought approval of a corporate Enforcement and 
Inspection Policy for South Cambridgeshire District Council.

Councillor Mick Martin, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, presented the report 
and referred Members to a review undertaken last year via a Portfolio Holder Task and 
Finish Group to oversee and shape the development of a corporate Enforcement and 
Inspection Policy.  A draft Policy had been produced, taking into account the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group, and a public consultation was 
undertaken with residents, businesses and Parish Councils in December 2013 following 
agreement by Cabinet in November 2013.  Further amendments were made as a result 
of the Government’s Regulators’ Code in April 2014 and the final version of the Policy 
was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

Councillor Martin felt that it was important for the Council to provide clear guidance to 
residents and businesses, as well as the Council’s officers, regarding enforcement and 
inspections which he felt this corporate Policy had achieved.  It was emphasised that 
there were detailed enforcement and inspection policies sitting beneath this overarching 
corporate Policy relating to specific service areas and the different types of enforcement 
and inspections that the Council was required to carry out and that these would remain 
in place.

A concern was expressed with regard to a statement in paragraph 8 of the Policy 
Statement, particularly with regard to planning enforcement action, which gave the 
impression that enforcement action would not always be taken.  Councillor Martin 
referred Cabinet to paragraph 12 of the Policy Statement, which stated that the Council 
had a zero tolerance approach to a number of cases including deliberate, fraudulent or 
criminal activity or in circumstances where people deliberately undermined or ‘played the 
system’ in respect of regimes such as planning or licensing.  He added that the role and 
involvement of local Members and the wider community in the enforcement process was 
extremely important, which had been recognised and was embedded within the Policy.

A question was raised as to whether there was a move towards enforcement officers 
becoming more generalised, rather than specialising in certain areas of enforcement.  
The recent re-organisation of the Environmental Services department included the multi-
skilling of enforcement officers so that they had more opportunities to develop their 
knowledge and experience, whilst providing a wider-range of enforcement and 
inspection duties on behalf of the Council.



Cabinet Thursday, 11 September 2014

Cabinet APPROVED the corporate Enforcement and Inspection Policy for South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, subject to the final sentence of paragraph 7 under the 
Policy Statement being amended to read:

“It will encourage mediation between parties in a dispute and support local Councillor 
engagement in solving local problems”.

6. POSITION STATEMENT: FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 2014/15 Q1

Consideration was given to a report which provided Cabinet with a statement on the 
Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks.  

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the financial elements of the report and commenced by emphasising that the 
report was a very early indication of the Council’s finances for the year ahead.  

Councillor Edwards reported two areas of significant additional income as follows:

- planning income was expected to be £600,000 more than originally estimated 
due to a number of large fees relating to planning applications for solar panel 
developments;

- successful overachievement of trade waste income, flexible working 
arrangements and reduced staff sickness levels, and lower fuel costs than 
planned for, were resulting in a positive variance against profiled budget which 
was estimated at £157,000 for the year.

It was noted, however, that there were still a large number of appeals yet to be 
determined in respect of non-domestic rates.  The amount the Council had to pay for 
successful appeals in 2013/14 had been £550,000 more than estimated due to refunds 
granted by the Valuation Officer, so this remained as an area of concern.

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the performance and risk management aspects of the report and 
took Cabinet through the relevant documents attached as appendices.  He highlighted a 
particular risk in view of the Council losing two planning appeals at Waterbeach based 
on the lack of a five year land supply.  Planning agents and developers had indicated 
that they were preparing major planning applications for submission during Autumn 
2014.  The likelihood score on the Strategic Risk Register for this issue had therefore 
been increased from ‘likely’ to ‘almost certain’ and additional control measures had been 
put in place to address the risk.

A question was raised as to whether the Business and Improvement Efficiency 
Programme’s Goods and Services Review would consider how decisions were taken 
about the way in which sub-contractors were appointed by the Council.  Cabinet was 
informed that a piece of work on this issue would be undertaken, however, it was not 
envisaged to be part of the Goods and Services Review specifically.

Cabinet NOTED the Council’s provisional financial outturn position, together with the 
performance and risk matters and contextual information set out in the report, and 
APPROVED the Strategic Risk Register and Matrix set out in Appendices E and F.



Cabinet Thursday, 11 September 2014

Information Item

7. WELFARE REFORM/UNDER OCCUPATION

Consideration was given to a report which informed Cabinet of the impacts of the under 
occupation charge in South Cambridgeshire and reviewed the impact of the Council’s 
initiatives in the first 12 months of the policy change.  

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
reminded Cabinet that the Government introduced changes to housing benefit, which 
took effect from 1 April 2013.  These changes, known as the Under Occupation Charge, 
involved the reduction in the amount of housing benefit payable to households deemed 
to be under occupying by more than one bedroom.

In presenting the report, Councillor Edwards praised the work of the housing and 
benefits and revenues teams for their approach towards this very sensitive issue and for 
minimising the impact of the Under Occupation Charge for the residents of South 
Cambridgeshire.  He referred Cabinet to the appendix attached to the report entitled 
‘Welfare Reform/Under Occupation – One Year On’ which provided an overview of the 
work that had taken place over the 2013/14 financial year.  It focussed on how the 
Council had helped tenants and Cabinet noted that 455 home visits, telephone contacts 
or office interviews had been undertaken, with 342 under occupation questionnaires 
having been completed.  When visiting or interviewing tenants affected by the welfare 
reform changes, a standard form was developed which facilitated discussions about the 
following:

- options for downsizing;
- possibilities for taking in lodgers;
- financial/benefits advice;
- employment, education and training advice;
- bank account advice;
- participation in the Council’s tenant-led scrutiny function;
- discretionary housing payment application advice.

The appendix also set out the total number of South Cambridgeshire tenants under-
occupied and affected by welfare reform changes or reduced housing benefits 
throughout the year, which had reduced from 360 to 285.  This compared favourably to 
the national statistics, but it was acknowledged that 285 tenants in the district were still 
detrimentally affected.

Councillor Edwards took Cabinet through page 10 of the appendix, which he felt 
highlighted the key problem in the district with regard to allocations and waiting times.  
The table on that page clearly highlighted a significant need for more affordable housing 
in South Cambridgeshire, but specifically one bedroomed properties.  He called for more 
engagement with Parish Councils in order to establish where the demand was so that 
appropriate sites could be identified.  It was noted that the next Parish Planning Forum 
was scheduled to be held on 8 October and that this issue would be added as an item 
on the agenda for that meeting.



Cabinet Thursday, 11 September 2014

During discussion it was suggested that this report should be used in discussions with 
developers to negotiate delivery of more one bedroomed properties in the district.  It was 
noted that this would have to be within the affordable housing sector.  It was also 
suggested that these properties could be included in mixed developments within 
exception sites.

Cabinet NOTED the report.

Standing Items

8. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

No issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee were reported.

9. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE PARTNERSHIPS REVIEW COMMITTEE

No issues arising from the Partnerships Review Committee were reported.

10. UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES

No updates on outside bodies were reported.

11. REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS ATTENDING PARISH COUNCIL MEETINGS

No reports from Cabinet Members attending Parish Council meetings were received.

12. REPORTS FROM MEMBER CHAMPIONS

No reports from Member Champions were received.

Confidential Item

13. SOUTH CAMBS LTD - BUSINESS CASE UPDATE

Cabinet AGREED to exclude the public and press from the meeting during consideration 
of this item in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act). 

Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the exempt report which sought approval for the proposed approach to 
investing in the pilot phase of the South Cambs Ltd housing company.

Cabinet:

(a) APPROVED the investment in South Cambs Ltd of up to £7 million for 
the acquisition of up to 40 properties as part of the pilot phase of the 
project, selecting each property on an individual basis in line with the 
viability modelling criteria set out in Annex A of the exempt report.



Cabinet Thursday, 11 September 2014

(b) APPROVED a mix of equity investment up to 45% with the balance being 
loan finance from the Council, as identified in options B and C of the 
exempt report.

The Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.


